Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  (1.4)  (3.5)

Expenses recognised in other comprehensive income  (30.4)  18.7

Total expenses recorded in comprehensive income  (12.7)  56.2

The principal assumptions used in the actuarial valuations were as follows:

Assumptions used in actuarial valuation: Europe Year ended Year ended

(%) December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Expected rate of salary increase 0-2% 0-2%

Discount rate - pension 1.5% 1.3%

Discount rate - salaries to suspended and pre-retired 0.5% 0.3%

Discount rate - healthcare 2.0% 1.8%

Inflation rate 2.0% 2.0%

Assumptions used in actuarial valuation: Rest of world Year ended Year ended

(%) December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Expected rate of salary increase 1-4% 1-4%

Discount rate - pension 3.6% 3.5%

Inflation rate 1.5% 1.8%

The discount rate is the main assumption used in the actuarial valuation that can have a significant effect on the defined

benefit obligation. A variation of the discount rate would have the following impact on the liability:

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

55

Sensitivity to a change in discount rate Year ended Year ended

(€m) December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Discount rate decreases 0.25%  20.0  22.0
Discount rate increases 0.25%  (16.0)  (18.0)

Borrowings and other financial liabilities Notes December 31,  December 31,

(€m)  2018 2017

Long term borrowings, financial liabilities and related hedging

instruments
 8,478.7  8,457.6

- Debentures  17.1 6,257.4  6,017.4

- Loans from financial institutions  17.1 1,830.2  1,794.6

- Derivative financial instruments  17.3 391.2  645.6

Other non-current financial liabilities 17.6  831.3  988.5

- Finance leases   36.5  35.9

- Other financial liabilities   794.9  952.6

Non‑current liabilities   9,310.0  9,446.1

Short term borrowing, financial liabilities and related hedge

instruments
 24.5  357.3

- Debentures  17.1 -  199.0

- Loans from financial institutions  17.1 23.3  138.4

- Derivative financial instruments  17.3 1.2  19.9

Other financial liabilities 17.6  671.6  622.2

- Other financial liabilities   414.3  367.9

- Bank overdraft   -  0.8

- Accrued interests   239.7  238.4

- Finance leases   17.5  15.1

Current liabilities   696.0  979.4

Total   10,006.0  10,425.6

Debentures and loans from financial institutions Notes December 31,  December 31,

(€m)  2018 2017

Debentures 17.1.1 6,257.4  6,216.4

Loans from financial institutions 17.1.2 1,853.5  1,933.0

Total   8,110.9  8,149.4

Maturity of debentures Less than One year December 31,  December 31,

(€m) one year or more 2018 2017

Altice Financing  - 4,660.3 4,660.3 4,454.7

Altice Finco - 1,597.1 1,597.1 1,562.7

HOT Telecom  - - - 199.0

Total  - 6,257.4 6,257.4 6,216.4

The credit ratings of the entities, and details of where the debt is publicly traded, as at December 31, 2018, is provided in

the table below:

Issuer of debt Type of debt Credit rating of notes Markets (if any) bonds are traded on

  Moody’s/Standard & Poor’s

Altice Financing  Senior secured notes  B2/B+ Euro MTF Market

Altice Finco Senior notes Caa1/CCC+ Euro MTF Market

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

56

The table below provides details of all debentures, shown in order of maturity:

Instrument Issuer Face value Coupon Year of December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

[…]

interest rates. See note 18.3 for more information.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the impact of an increase of interest rates applicable to floating rate debt: An

Euribor/Libor rate increase by 1 percentage point would result in an additional annual interest expense of €17 million.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk from transactions and translation. Transactional exposures are managed

within a prudent and systematic hedging policy in accordance with the Company’s specific business needs. Translation

exposure arises from the consolidation of the financial statements of foreign operations in euros, which is, in principle, not

hedged. The Group’s objective is to manage its foreign currency exposure using currency forwards, futures and swaps.

The Group estimates that a 10% variation of foreign currencies against euro parity is a relevant change of variables and

reasonably possible risk in any given year. The table below provides the assessment of the impact of a 10% change in

foreign currencies against euro on net result and reserves.

Sensitivity to variations in exchange rates

(€m) Israeli Shekel Swiss Franc Dominican Peso Total

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (12.2) n/a (0.2) (12.4)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 12.2 n/a 0.2 12.4

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (53.5) n/a (24.4) (77.9)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 53.5 n/a 24.4 77.9

Sensitivity to variations in exchange rates

(€m) Israeli Shekel Swiss Franc Dominican Peso Total

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (7.7) 0.7 - (7.0)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 7.7 (0.7) - 7.0

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (171.1) (2.4) (57.7) (231.2)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 171.1 2.4 57.7 231.2

Exchange differences recorded in the income statement amounted to a loss of €161.9 million (2017: loss of €3.7 million).

Additionally, the Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on the different debt instruments that it has issued over time.

The Board of Managers believes that the foreign currency price risk related to such debt issuance was limited because:

• Foreign currency debt issued in currencies other than Euros or USD is borne by companies that have issued such

debt in their functional currencies.

• A portion of the USD debt issued by Altice International and other subsidiaries of the Group is hedged to manage